

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO.14052 OF 2025

Smt. Nilaben Rajesh Soni .. Petitioner
Vs.
The Board of Directors of
Abhyudaya Co-op. Bank Ltd. and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Mathews J. Nedumpara with Ms. Hemali Kurne and Ms. Sweta Dadheech, Advocates, i/by Nedumpara & Nedumpara, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar with Mr. Sachin Kanse, Advocates, i/by PRS Legal, for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Ms. Sheetal Malvankar, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent No.16.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ**

DATE : 8TH MAY 2025.

PC. :

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 22nd May 2025. Mr. Rajeev Kumar, learned counsel waives notice for respondent nos.1 and 2 and Ms. Sheetal Malvankar, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for Respondent No.16.

2. By way of ad-interim relief, it is prayed that the impugned attachment order dated 29th April 2025 be partially vacated to enable the petitioner to withdraw an amount of Rs.10,00,000/- for undertaking emergent measures.

3. Prima-facie, the order of attachment is in view of the arbitral award dated 3rd July 2023. This award has been challenged in Commercial Arbitration Petition (Lodging) No.33523 of 2023 where such prayer can be made. Hence, the prayer for ad-interim relief at this stage is declined. The prayer for interim relief would be considered after the reply is filed.

[DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]